
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 
Meeting LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Thursday, 10 December 2020 
 
Location Remote meeting using Mircosoft Teams 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should made clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules.  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2020. 
 

3 - 8 

5  LOCAL PLAN OBJECTIVES  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

9 - 14 

6  LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  
 

 

 Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

15 - 22 

7  CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO LEICESTER CITY LOCAL PLAN  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

23 - 28 

 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor R Boam 
Councillor J Hoult 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor M B Wyatt 
Councillor R Ashman (Portfolio Holder) 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Remote meeting using 
Microsoft Teams on THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Harrison, D Bigby, R Boam, J Hoult, R Johnson, J Legrys, V Richichi, A C Saffell, 
N Smith and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors D Everitt, R Ashman and M D Hay  
 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Miss S Odedra, C Colvin and Mr T Delaney 
 

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies. 
 

15 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor D Harrison declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 - Planning for the Future 
White Paper - Response to Consultation, as a member of Leicestershire County Council, 
through which he had taken part in discussions about the paper. 

 
 

16 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

17 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 24 September 2020 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

18 PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE WHITE PAPER - RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members. He presented each 
of the three pillars set out in the consultation document one by one taking questions after 
each one. 
 
Pillar 1: Planning for development 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that a member had raised a question prior to 
the meeting about the response to question 5, in relation to areas designated as one of 
three categories. The member had raised concerns about the wording of the second 
paragraph and after discussions, officers agreed that a slight change to the wording was 
required. Therefore it was proposed that an amendment be made so that the paragraph  
reads:- 
 

3

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

“Such an approach also does not provide sufficient flexibility to deal with changing 
circumstances. For example, if an area is identified as being Protected but a major 
proposal arises for the creation of a significant number of new and well paid jobs as a 
result of inwards investment, and the Council representing the local community wished to 
support it, then such a 
[...]
r the developer to pay the monies secured pursuant to the development. The 
member urged all members to lobby the LGA to respond to Government to ask how local 
authorities and service providers would reclaim their funds if the developer subsequently 
went into liquidation.  
 
A member  praised the response to question 22a in relation to the proposed levy and 
viability, as it was  felt that there were significant issues that had been picked up within the 
response. It was felt that developers should not pay more for the land being purchases 
than necessary so that future requirements including the provision of infrastructure could 
be met. Member’s hoped that the Government would listen to the response. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Harrison   and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee recommends that Cabinet responds to the consultation in respect of the 
Planning for the Future White Paper as set out in sections 3 to 5 of the report, subject to 
the following amendments:- 
 

1. The second paragraph of question 5 be amended to state: 
“Such an approach also does not provide sufficient flexibility to deal with changing 
circumstances. For example, if an area is identified as being Protected but a major 
proposal arises for the creation of a significant number of new and well paid jobs 
as a result of inwards investment, and the Council representing the local 
community wished to support it, then such a proposal could not be supported. The 
wording at page 29 of the White Paper suggest some development might be 
permissible in Protected areas. If this is what is intended, how is this different to 
the current approach? “ 

 
          And  
 

2. At the end of question 7b the following be inserted: 
“It is also suggested that cross boundary issues could be best addressed through 
some form of formal strategic planning (i.e. greater than local authority level).” 

 
 

19 POTENTIAL STRATEGIC SITES INFRASTRUCTURE STUDY 
 
The Chairman 
[...]
pments, and that infrastructure needed to be put  inbefore 
development commenced. It was  asked whether the flightpath of aircraft going over the 
sites listed was considered when the study was carried out? 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that it was looked at and the view was that 
these matters would be dealt with through development management systems or local 
plan policies. Therefore, at that stage, air and noise issues would not prohibit 
development.  
 
Members were pleased that officers were carrying out the work and acknowledged that 
self-contained new settlements would be needed rather than bolting on to existing 
communities, without the necessary infrastructure first being in place. It was  asked if 
officers could advise why the inspector had turned down the sites in Essex and whether 
the work already undertaken by the council had given them confidence that the authority 
would not face the outcome as that in Essex. Reference was made to the junction close to 
site D where it was felt that the infrastructure could be improved. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that the reasons the sites had been turned 
down in Essex were because the inspectors were not convinced that the developments 
would be deliverable due to their size. As a result officers began thinking about the 
proposals and trying to fill in any gaps as early as possible. 
 
A member advised that he was pleased that information had been sought on the site that 
he had put forward, however he noted that external support could be sought and he would 
be happy to meet officers to discuss. He asked that the proposal be moved forward. He 
stated that he would be happy to work with a fellow councillor whose concerns he shared. 
. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor V Richichi   and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(I) The outcome from the infrastructure study and landscape sensitivity appraisal be 
noted; 
 

(II) None of the four sites identified in the report are to be discounted at this time be 
noted; and  
 

6



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

(III) The intention to develop options for a potential future development strategy be 
noted. 

 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 6.45pm 
Councillor T Saffell left the meeting at 7.07pm. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.07 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 
2020 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: DRAFT OBJECTIVE 4 – 
SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT 
 

Presented by Ian Nelson 
Planning Policy Team Manager 
 

Background Papers National Planning Policy 
Framework  
 
Sustainability Appraisal 
Scoping Report 2020 
 
Council Delivery Plan  
 
Leicester and Leicestershire 
Strategic Growth Plan 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The cost of the substantive Local Plan Review is met through 
existing budgets.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The agreed draft objectives will be included in the next 
consultation stage for the Substantive Local Plan Review. This 
consultation must be undertaken in a way that accords with the 
council’s agreed Statement of Community Involvement.    
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

No staffing implications associated with the specific content of 
this report. Links with the Council’s Priorities are set out at the 
end of the report.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report This report provides the Committee with revised proposed 
wording for the draft Local Plan Objective concerning sustainable 
transport.  

Recommendations THAT LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE NOTES THE REVISED 
WORDING OF DRAFT OBJECTIVE 4 AT PARAGRAPH 1.8 
FOR INCLUSION IN THE NEXT CONSULTATION STAGE OF 
THE SUBSTANTIVE LOCAL PLAN REVIEW.   

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Substantive Local Plan 
[...]
king/cycling routes to and from employment 

growth areas  

 and an overall focus on the improvement of inter-community off-highway 

interconnectivity.” 

 
1.6 This amendment was not agreed and officers were asked to work with Councillor 

Legrys and Councillor Bridges (as chair of the Local Plan Committee) to find 
alternative wording. This would enable the themes from Councillor’s Legrys’ 
amendment to be reflected using wording which better matched the tone and 
overarching nature of the other 10 objectives.  

 
1.7 The themes in the Councillor Legrys amendment can be summarised as  

 

 Delivery of infrastructure 

 Connectivity; and 

 Safety 
 

1.8 In respect of safety, this issue is already addressed in Objective 3 in the context of 
high quality development and does not to be further repeated in Objective 4. The 
following revised wording picks up the remaining two themes; 

 
“4 - Reduce the need to travel and increase opportunities for cycling, walking and 
public transport use, including connecting homes, workplaces and facilities and 
through the delivery of dedicated new infrastructure. 

 
1.9 Cllr Legrys has indicated to officers that he finds this proposed wording 

acceptable.”  
 

1.10 Cabinet’s decision was to request that this Committee note the revised wording of Draft 
Objective 4 [above] for inclusion in the next public consultation stage of the Substantive 
Local Plan Review. Cabinet’s decision is reflected in this report’s recommendation to this 
Committee.   

 
1.11 Subject to the Committee’s decision, the agreed set of draft Objectives (Appendix 1) will be 

included in the next stage of public consultation on the Substantive Local Plan Review. This 
will expose them to wider scrutiny and the feedback received can be used to inform future 
iterations of the objectives.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

10



 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

A Local Plan objective on sustainable transport will 
have parti
[...]
VIEWS – UPDATE  
 

Presented by Ian Nelson  
Planning Policy Team Manager  
 

Background Papers  
Local Plan Partial Review – 
proposed main modifications  
 
National Planning Policy 
Framework 
 
Strategic Housing and 
Economic Land Availability 
Assessment 2019  
  

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The cost of the review is met from existing budgets which are 
reviewed as part of the annual budget setting process.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Legal implications considered in the preparation of this report  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To provide an update for Members in respect of the Local Plan 
reviews. 

Recommendations THAT LOCAL PLAN COMMMITTEE: 
 

(I) NOTES THE PROGRESS ON THE LOCAL PLAN 
PARTIAL REVIEW; 

(II) NOTES THE SUGGESTED TIMETABLE FOR THE 
SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW; 

(III) AGREES TO UPDATING THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
SCHEME WHEN THERE IS GREATER CLARITY IN 
RESPECT OF THE TIMETABLE FOR THE 
STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND TO BE AGREED 
BY ALL OF THE LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE 
AUTHORITIES; 

(IV)  AGREES TO TESTING THE FOUR GROWTH 
OPTIONS SET OUT AFTER PARAGRAPH 3.25 OF THE 
REPORT ; AND 

(V) NOTES THE PROPOSALS TO DEVELOP THE 
EVIDENCE BASE  

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report sets out for members an update in respect of both the Partial and Substantive 

Reviews of the adopted Local Plan.  
 
 
 
 

15

Agenda Item 6

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/main_modifications/Partial%20Review%20%20-%20Main%20Modifications.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/main_modifications/Partial%20Review%20%20-%20Main%20Modifications.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/810197/NPPF_Feb_2019_revised.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/810197/NPPF_Feb_2019_revised.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/strategic_housing_and_economic_land_availabilty_assessment
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/strategic_housing_and_economic_land_availabilty_assessment
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/strategic_housing_and_economic_land_availabilty_assessment


 

2. THE PARTIAL REVIEW 
 
 Modifications  
  
2.1 The hearing sessions at the Examination concluded on 17 September 2020. It should be 

noted that the Examination itself is ongoing until such time as the Inspector submits her 
final report to the Council.  

 
2.2 At the end of the hearing session officers were requested by the Inspector to prepare a 

number of main modifications that arose from the various discussion which took place at 
the hearing sessions. These were drafted and agreed with both the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Regeneration and the Inspector and they were also subject to an updated 
Sustainability Appraisal Report.  

 
2.3 The Inspector asked the Council to undertake consultation on these main modifications. 

This was without prejudice to the Inspector’s ultimate conclusions and recommendations on 
the Local Plan. The proposed main modifications were published for a 6-week consultation 
period starting on 30 November 2020. The consultation closes on 10 January 2021.  

 
2.4 In addition to the main modifications and the accompanying Sustainability Appraisal Report, 

a number of minor modifications were also published. These largely seek to update the 
document, avoid duplication and improve clarity and presentation. They do not alter the 
overall impact of the Local Plan, change its direction or affect the substance or soundness 
of the document. The minor modifications have not been assessed through the 
Sustainability Appraisal and will not be considered by the Inspector as they are not relevant 
to her final report. 

 
Next steps 
 

2.5 Following the close of the consultation officers will need to go through the responses and 
prepare a schedule for the Inspector which addresses any comments made. The Inspector 
will need to decide in the light of comments received whether the next steps will be; 
preparation and submission of her final report to the Council, the publication of further 
modifications or further hearing sessions.  

 
2.6 In the event that the Inspector recommends that the revised Local Plan can be adopted this 

will then be subject to a report to Council for adoption.  
 
3 THE SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW 

 
Timetable for review 

 
3.1 Following the completion of the hearing sessions and the publication of the proposed 

modifications as outlined above, there is a now a clearer direction of travel for the 
Substantive Review.  

 
3.2 The proposed modifications require submission of the Substantive Review to the Secretary 

of State within 18 months of whichever is the earliest of: 

 a Statement of Common Ground being agreed; or 

 21 May 2021 

3.3 The Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) will deal with the issue of the redistribution of 
unmet need from Leicester City. The proposed modifications make clear that the SoCG  will 
be taken to be agreed when all of the respective authorities have signed it off. Work on the 
SoCG is proceeding with a view to getting the agreement of the Leicester and 
Leicestershire Housing Market area wide Member Advisory Group (MAG). Once it has 
been agreed by MAG it will be necessary for each individual authority to sign off its 
agreement to the SoCG. 

 

16



 

3.4 There is no firm timetable for the agreement of the SoCG, but it is considered unlikely that 
this would happen before the end of February 2021 at the earliest.  

 
3.5 On the basis of the proposed modifications this would require submission of the 

Substantive Review by end of August 2022.  
 
3.6 If a SoCG is not agreed or slips significantly, then submission of the Substantive Review 

would be required by 21 November 2022 (i.e. 18 months on from 21 May 2021). T
[...]
r. 

 
3.23 A further scenario (High 2) is suggested which seeks to take account of the issue of unmet 

need from Leicester City. As noted above, work is currently taking place to address this 
matter and so there is not currently a definitive figure available. Therefore, it is suggested 

18



 

that at this time it would be appropriate to build in an assumed additional proportion of 
growth. A figure of 20% above the High 1 scenario is suggested.   

 

Scenario Annual  
Amount 

Source 

High 2 1,384 Standard Method revised with 2018 based household 
projections plus 20% to account for taking unmet need 
from Leicester City 

 
3.24 In the event that the proposed changes to the standard method are confirmed by the 

government then it is understood that Leicester City would no longer have an unmet need 
and so the High 2 scenario would no longer be considered to be reasonable. However, it 
would not be prudent to delete this scenario at this time. 

 
3.25 Taking the annual figures set out above and assuming a plan period of 2020-39, the 

following overall requirements would arise.  
 

Scenario Annual 
Amount 

(a) 

Number 
of plan 
years 

(b) 

Total 
Requirement 

2020-39 
(a x b) 

Low  672 19 12,768 

Medium 910 19 17,290 

High 1 1,153 19 21,907 

High 2  1,384 19 26,296 

 
3.26 To put these figures in to context, as at April 2020 it is estimated that there were 46,295 

dwellings in the district (Housing Flows Reconciliation Return form MHCLG, 2020). The 
above requirements would result in an increase in the number of dwellings of between 
about 28% and 57%. By way of comparison, using the 2014-based projections the total 
requirement would be 7,201, an increase of 15.5%. 

 
3.27 It will be appreciated that we are not starting with a blank sheet of paper; a significant 

amount of new housing development is already committed, whether it has the benefit of 
planning permission or is an allocation in the adopted Local Plan. Using the figures in the 

[...]
r City Council as part of the 
process for preparing a further iteration of the Local Plan. If 
necessary, the District Council’s comments could be considered 
as part of the subsequent Local Plan Examination 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes  
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report The purpose of this report is to advise Members of comments 
submitted in response to consultations in respect of the draft 
Leicester Local Plan and to seek formal approval of these. 
 

Recommendations THAT: 
 

(I) LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL BE THANKED FOR 
CONSULTING THIS COUNCIL ON ITS DRAFT LOCAL 
PLAN; AND 

(II) THE RECOMMENDATIONS AT PARAGRAPHS 2.3, 
2.12. 2.19 AND 2.25 OF THIS REPORT BE AGREED 
AS THE DISTRICT COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO THE 
DRAFT CITY OF LEICESTER LOCAL PLAN. 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Leicester Core Strategy was adopted in June 2014 and covers the period up to 2026. 

 
1.2 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 

(England) Regulations 2012, Leicester City Council recently issued a Draft Local Plan for 
Consultation (‘the Draft Plan’) which sets out the vision and objectives for growth of the city 
between 2020 and 2036.  It will eventually replace the adopted 2014 Core Strategy and the 
remaining saved local plan policies from the 2006 City of Leicester Local Plan.  The 

23

Agenda Item 7

https://consultations.leicester.gov.uk/sec/draft-local-plan/supporting_documents/Draft%20Local%20Plan.pdf
https://consultations.leicester.gov.uk/sec/draft-local-plan/supporting_documents/Draft%20Local%20Plan.pdf
https://consultations.leicester.gov.uk/sec/draft-local-plan/supporting_documents/Draft%20Local%20Plan.pdf
https://consultations.leicester.gov.uk/sec/draft-local-plan/supporting_documents/Draft%20Local%20Plan.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/final_strategic_growth_plan_december_2018/Final-LL-SGP-December-2018-1.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/final_strategic_growth_plan_december_2018/Final-LL-SGP-December-2018-1.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/final_strategic_growth_plan_december_2018/Final-LL-SGP-December-2018-1.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework/1-introduction
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework/1-introduction


 

consultation document can be viewed at:  https://consultations.leicester.gov.uk/sec/draft-
local-plan/. 
 

1.3 The Draft Plan is accompanied by a new Local Development Scheme (October 2020), 
which anticipates consultation on the Pre-Submission Local Plan (Regulation 19) between 
July and August 2021; submission of the Plan to the Secretary of State in November 2021; 
and adoption of the Plan in August 2022.   
 

1.4 Most of the matters raised in the consultation are matters for local consideration. The 
following report concentrates upon those matters that are of strategic significance.  

   
1.5 The Draft Plan consultation closed on 7 December 2020. As this was before a meeting of 

this committee, officers submitted comments following discussion with the Portfolio Holder 
for Infrastructure and Planning but on the understanding that they were subject to being 
agreed by this committee. 

 
2.0 KEY MATTERS 

 
Plan period 
 

2.1 The proposed plan period is 2020 to 2036. However, Policy SL01, which sets out a strategy 
for the location of new development, calculates the city’s housing need over the 2019 to 
2036 period. 

 
Comment 
 

2.2 In order to anticipate and respond to long-term requirements and opportunities, the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires strategic policies to look ahead at 
least 15 years from adoption (paragraph 22). Strategic policies include those relating to the 
amount of development to be provided for. The City Council’s current timetable envisages 
Local Plan adoption in August 2022, meaning in NPPF terms it would not plan

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Remote meeting using 
Mircosoft Teams on THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Harrison, D Bigby, R Boam, J Hoult, R Johnson, J Legrys, V Richichi and N Smith  
 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, Mr C Colvin, Mrs M Long and Woollett 
 

20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A C Saffell and M B Wyatt. 
 

21 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

23 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 
2020.  

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 15 October 2020 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

24 LOCAL PLAN OBJECTIVES 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members. He advised the 
Committee that over the past months, draft objectives had been considered at 
meetings of Cabinet as well as this Committee and that all bar one of the objectives 
had been agreed with the only outstanding matter being the wording of Objective 4, 
which related to sustainable transport. Following the last meeting of the Committee, 
some suggested alternative wording has been formulated which members were now 
being asked to confirm following the approval of Cabinet.  Subject to the Committee’s 
decision, the agreed set of draft objectives will be included in the next stage of public 
consultation on the Substantive Local Plan Review.  

 
Councillor Legrys, from whom the suggestion to amend the wording of this objective 
had originally stemmed, was pleased that compromise wording had been agreed for 
Objective 4 but he asked that time be allocated to provide clear and concise 
explanations of what the objectives mean and that they be explained in a user friendly 
and meaningful manner. He felt that this would help members when responding to 
queries from the public. The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that the 
objectives were very high level and work would follow on agreeing the policies and 
ensuring they fulfilled the criteria set out within them. In response to this, a member 
referred to an earlier request for a framework of issues and the date by which they 
would be considered, as this had yet to be received by members and he considered 
that such a timetable would be helpful to the Committee.   The Planning Policy Team 
Manager was also asked for an idea of the timeframe for when the next consultation 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

was due to happen and details of other aspects of the review, which would be 
included in this round of consultation. He was also asked how the Plan would tackle 
the issue of air quality, particularly given the recent decision of Cabinet to provide a 
Supplementary Planning Document on air quality in the coming years. 

 
The Planning Policy Team Manager responded to these issues by advising that air 
quality was already included as part of the Plan but this would be reviewed and 
amended as necessary, and a Supplementary Planning Document will be compiled 
following the decision of Cabinet noting that this document on its own will not dictate 
policy but it will offer guidance on procedures. He advised that he anticipated the next 
round of consultation to be in the early part of next year and, in relation to the 
questions relating to content and timetabling of the Plan, it was noted that these 
would be addressed as part of the following agenda item.  

 
It was moved by Councillor D Bigby, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 

 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The Local Plan Committee notes the revised wording of draft Objective 4, as set out 
at paragraph 1.8 of the report, for inclusion in the next consultation stage of the 
Substantive Local Plan Review. 
 

25 LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 
 

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members. He took the report 
in two parts, commencing first with the issues around the Partial Review.  
 
He reported that the hearing sessions at the Examination concluded on 17 September 
2020, and at the end of the hearing sessions, officers were requested by the Inspector to 
prepare a number of main modifications that arose from the various discussions, which 
took place. 
 

The Inspector asked the Council to undertake consultation on these main modifications 
and these were published for a 6-week consultation period starting on 30 November 2020. 
The consultation closes on 10 January 2021. Following the close of the consultation, 
officers will go through the responses and prepare a schedule for the Inspector. In the 
event that the Inspector recommends that the revised Local Plan can be adopted this will 
then be subject to a report to Council for adoption. 

 

A member sought clarification on the references to the Use Classes, and specifically 
where these had changed, and asked why the specific change of Use Class was not 
referenced and asked if there were any substantial differences between them and which 
of the definitions would apply in the Local Plan once the modifications have been agreed. 
Another member was concerned about the timing of the consultation, given that it was 
over the Christmas period, access to the consultation and the methodology for 
responding.    

 

The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that he was not aware of any change to the 
definition but the Use Classes have been amended to include more Use types. He 
acknowledged the unfortunate timing of the consultation and confirmed that responses 
could be submitted in writing or by email and that the on line form was for ease of access 
to those who wished to use this platform. The Chairman also offered to collate responses 
and offered this as an additional vehicle for responding to the consultation and urged 
fellow councillors to spread the word in their communities to encourage participation.      

 

The Planning Policy Team Manager went on to report on the Substantive Review. In 
response to issues raised by members earlier in the meeting, he advised that the 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

timetable for the Substantive Review would be reliant on the modifications from the Partial 
Review.  The proposed modifications require submission of the Substantive Review to the 
Secretary of State within 18 months of whichever is the earliest of a Statement of 
Common Ground (SoCG) being agreed or 21 May 2021. There is no firm timetable for the 
agreement of the SoCG, but it is considered unlikely that this would happen before the 
end of February 2021 at the earliest. On this basis, submission of the Substantive Review 
would be required by the end of August 2022. If a SoCG is not agreed or slips 
significantly, then submission of the Substantive Review would be required by 21 
November 2022 (i.e. 18 months on from 21 May 2021). It was acknowledged that this a 
very tight and challenging timetable.  

 

A member understood that some sites which had been refused planning permission both 
at the Planning Committee and on appeal may now be put forward for development and 
this, it was felt, would cause considerable confusion and anger to affected local residents. 
Officers were urged to try and do what they could to prevent this happening as far as they 
were able.  Concerns were also raised about the lack of cross boundary considerations 
and asked that these be factored in.  

 

A member reiterated concerns around presentation and language and asked that 
documents be written so that they can be easily understood by the public given that they 
will be strongly encouraged to respond to the consultation. Issues were also raised in 
relation to the suggested High 2 scenario, which seeks to take account of the issue of 
unmet needs from Leicester City and the proposal to build in an additional proportion for 
growth of 20%. However the report went on the state that, in the event that the proposed 
changes to the standard  method are confirmed by the government, then it is 
understood that Leicester City would no longer have an unmet need. This was considered 
contradictory. A member felt that many local residents would be harshly affected in order 
to meet this projection and he would not want  the Committee to go down this route 
unless it was convinced that there was a good reason for doing so.  

 

The Planning Policy Team Manager confirmed that the references to the unmet need of 
Leicester City did appear to be contradictory but the reason that these references have 
remained is due to the fact the government’s intentions on ‘standard method’ were 
currently unknown, and so, whilst there is a possibility that Leicester City won’t be able to 
meet its needs, then it is considered prudent to factor in a contingency against this 

 

There were mixed views on whether the preference for new development should be 
spread across a number of sites or whether it should be a dedicated ‘new town’ given the 
bolt on effect and loss of identity of some of the local towns and villages and the lack of 
infrastructure.  

 

Officers were commended for their report and it was moved by Councillor J Legrys, 
seconded by Councillor V Richichi and   
 

RESOLVED THAT: 

That the Local Plan Committee: 

 (i)  Notes the progress on the Local Plan Partial Review; 

 (ii) Notes the suggested timetable for the Substantive Review; 

 (iii)  Agrees to updating the Local Development Scheme when there is greater clarity in 
respect of the timetable for the Statement of Common Ground to be agreed by all of the 
Leicester and Leicestershire Authorities; 
 



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 (iv)  Agrees to testing the four Growth Options set out after paragraph 3.25 of the   
report; and 
 

 (v)  Notes the proposals to develop the evidence base. 
 

26 CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO LEICESTER CITY LOCAL PLAN 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members. It was noted that 
Leicester City Council recently issued a draft Local Plan for consultation (‘the Draft Plan’) 
which sets out the vision and objectives for growth of the city between 2020 and 2036. 
The Draft Plan consultation closed on 7 December 2020. As this was before a meeting of 
this Committee, officers submitted comments following discussion with the Portfolio 
Holder for Infrastructure and Planning but on the understanding that they were subject to 
being agreed by this Committee. The proposed comments were set out in the report.   

 
Members considered it was a good report but one member expressed disappointment that 
the County Council’s comments on the consultation were not appended to the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and   
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
  

(i) Leicester City Council be thanked for consulting this council on its Draft Local Plan; 
and 

 
(ii)  The recommendations at paragraphs 2.3, 2.12. 2.19 and 2.25 of this report be 

agreed as the District Council’s response to the Draft City of Leicester Local Plan. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.25 pm 
 

 


